

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

I.M.,)	
)	
Petitioner-Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 20-cv-03576-DLF
)	
U.S. CUSTOMS & BORDER)	
PROTECTION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Respondents-Defendants.)	

RESPONDENTS-DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS THE PETITION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. This Court lacks jurisdiction under 8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(2).....2

 II. Petitioner is not in custody and cannot seek habeas relief.....7

 III. Section 1252(e)(3) precludes this systemic challenge12

 IV. The APA does not provide jurisdiction to hear Petitioner’s claims.....14

 V. Petitioner lacks standing to seek relief beyond a new hearing before an Immigration
 Judge21

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Disposal Serv. E., Inc. v. NLRB,
820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 4

Aguilar v. ICE,
510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 16

AILA v. Reno,
18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998)13

AILA v. Reno,
199 F.3d 1352, 1356-57 (D.C. Cir. 2000)13

Al-Aulaqi v. Obama,
727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 1

Arandi v. Morgan,
No. CV 19-12351-RGS, 2020 WL 1891949 (D. Mass. Apr. 16, 2020) 19

Avendano-Ramirez v. Ashcroft,
365 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004) 17

Banner Health v. Sebelius,
905 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 21

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 3

Bultasa Buddhist Temple of Chicago v. Nielsen,
878 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2017) 19

Carillo v. Ashcroft,
111 F. App'x 532 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 11

Castro v. DHS,
835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 2, 13, 24

CFPB v. Gordon,
819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) 4

Crummey v. SSA,
794 F.Supp.2d 46 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 21

D.A.M. v. Barr,
No. 20-CV-1321 (CRC), 2020 WL 5525056 (D.D.C. Sept. 15, 2020) 6, 7

DHS v. Thuraissigiam v. DHS,
917 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2019) 20

DHS v. Thuraissigiam,
140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)..... 10

Dijamco v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2020) 18

Dugdale v. U.S. C.B.P.,
88 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 5, 6, 14

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020) 20, 25

El-Hadad v. United States,
377 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 11

Falicia v. Advanced Tenant Servs., Inc.,
235 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 21

FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.,
75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 3, 4, 5

Fling v. Martin,
No. 1:19-CV-00693 (CJN), 2020 WL 4569335 (D.D.C. Aug. 7, 2020) 20

Guedes v. ATF,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 3

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289, 121 S.Ct. 2271, 150 L.Ed.2d 347 (2001)..... 9

Kabenga v. Holder,
76 F. Supp. 3d 480 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 24

Kabenga v. Holder,
No. 14 CIV. 9084 SAS, 2015 WL 728205 n.55 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2015)..... 24

Khan v. Holder,
608 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2010) 14, 16

L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli,
442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 14

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC,
522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 5

Lucia v. SEC,
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 3

M.S.P.C. v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.,
60 F. Supp. 3d 1156 (D.N.M. 2014)..... 7

Make the Rd. New York v. Wolf,
962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 23

Martire v. Brinkley,
No. CV 12-970 (RC), 2012 WL 13046337 (D.D.C. Aug. 29, 2012)..... 1

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 1

Meng Li v. Eddy,
259 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2001) 9

Mohit v. DHS,
478 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (D. Colo. 2020)..... 19

Montero-Martinez v. Ashcroft,
277 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002) 17

Moose Jooce v. FDA,
981 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 3

Morissette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952)..... 8

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977)..... 21

Nianga v. Wolfe,
435 F. Supp. 3d 739 (N.D. Tex. 2020).....18, 19

Noel Canning v. NLRB,
705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 4

Orhorhaghe v. I.N.S.,
38 F.3d 488 (9th Cir 1994) 9

Osorio-Martinez v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.,
893 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 17

Patchak v. Zinke,
138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)..... 15

Ragsdale v. Holder,
668 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009) 21

Ramadan v. Gonzales,
479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007) 9

Roberts v. United States,
741 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 5

Rodrigues v. McAleenan,
435 F. Supp. 3d 731 (N.D. Tex. 2020) 18, 19

Sadhvani v. Chertoff,
460 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2006) 11

Shah v. Dir., Jackson Par. Correctional Ctr.,
No. 3:19-CV-1164, 2019 WL 4254139 (W.D. La. Sept. 6, 2019) 19

Singh v. Waters,
87 F.3d 346 (9th Cir. 1996) 11

Singh v. Barr,
982 F.3d 778 (9th Cir 2020) 20

Sissoko v. Rocha,
509 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007) 25

State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
197 F. Supp. 3d 177 (D.D.C. 2016) 4, 5

United States v. Dohou,
948 F.3d 621 (3d Cir. 2020) 17

United States v. White,
743 F.2d 488 (7th Cir. 1984) 1

Vijender v. Wolf,
No. 19-CV-3337 (APM), 2020 WL 1935556 & n.5 (D.D.C. Apr. 22, 2020) 14, 17, 18

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1225 2

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 7, passim

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(i) 14, 16, 17, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)..... 1, passim

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)(A)2

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)(B) 2, 7, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2)(C)2

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)..... 1, 12, 14, 16, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(B) 12

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(4)..... 22, 23, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(4)(B) 22, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(5)..... 2, passim

8 U.S.C. § 1503(a)-(c)..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1, passim

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 7, 8, 10

REGULATIONS

22 C.F.R. § 41.122 16

22 C.F.R. § 41.122(e)(2)..... 21

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(5)10

84 Fed. Reg. 33 6
